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   RESOLUTION NO. PC 24-XX 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MANHATTAN BEACH PLANNING COMMISSION 
APPROVING A COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF 
AN EXISTING CANOPY AT AN EXISTING SERVICE STATION LOCATED AT 2121 
HIGHLAND AVENUE (UNITED PACIFIC), FINDING THE PROJECT EXEMPT FROM 
THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT, AND DENYING A RELATED 
APPEAL. 

 
THE MANHATTAN BEACH PLANNING COMMISSION DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS: 
 
SECTION  1. On November 28, 2023, the Community Development Department received an application 
requesting a Coastal Development Permit (“CDP”) to allow the replacement of an existing canopy at an 
existing service station (“Project”) located at 2121 Highland Avenue (“Property”). 

 
SECTION  2. On August 8, 2024, the Community Development Director (“Director”) approved the CDP, 
subject to conditions, and determined that the Project is exempt from environmental review. 
 
SECTION  3. On August 23, 2024, the Community Development Department received an appeal of the 
Director’s decision (“Appeal”). 
 
SECTION  4. On September 25, 2024, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing to 
consider the Appeal. At said hearing, evidence, both written and oral, was presented to the Planning 
Commission, including a staff report and staff presentation. All persons wishing to address the Commission 
regarding the Appeal, including the appellant and the applicant, were provided an opportunity to do so in 
compliance with the Brown Act.  
 
SECTION 5.  The Project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption from the California Environmental Quality 
Act (“CEQA”) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15302 (Replacement or Reconstruction) which allows 
replacement of a commercial structure with a new structure of substantially the same size, purpose, and 
capacity. Consistent with this exemption, the Project would replace an existing canopy with one of similar size 
and purpose, in the same location, and at a height below what is allowed by the City’s applicable height 
regulations. There are no features that distinguish this project from others in the exempt class; therefore, 
there are no unusual circumstances. Additionally, none of the exceptions to the use of a categorical exemption 
described in CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply to the Project. 
 
SECTION 6.     The record of the public hearing indicates: 
 

A. The legal description of the Property is: North Manhattan Beach Subdivision No. 2, Lots 1 and 2 The 
Property is located in Area District III and is zoned Local Commercial (CL), with a General Plan land 
use designation of Local Commercial. The Property is within the non-appealable portion of the City’s 
Coastal Zone, and surrounding properties are zoned CL to the north and east, and Medium-Density 
Residential (RM) to the south and west. 
 

B. The Project, includes no change to the existing use, which is permitted in the CL zone with a use 
permit. The reconstruction of the proposed canopy is considered a “development,” as defined in the 
Manhattan Beach Local Coastal Program (“LCP”). As such, a CDP is required for its construction. 

 
C. The Project has been reviewed for conformance with all applicable development standards and other 

regulations contained in the LCP and the Manhattan Beach General Plan. 
 

D. The Property is governed by a Conditional Use Permit (Resolutions No. 3459 and 78-37). Because 
the use and operational characteristics are not changing an amendment to the Conditional Use 
Permit is not required. 
 

SECTION  7. Based upon substantial evidence in the record, and pursuant to Section A.96.150 of the 
Manhattan Beach Local Coastal Program (“LCP”), the Planning Commission hereby makes the following 
findings related to the CDP:   
 

A. That the project, as described in the application and accompanying material, or as modified by 
any conditions of approval, conforms with the certified LCP. 
 
The Property is located within Area District III and zoned Local Commercial (CL). The General 
Plan and Local Coastal Program/Land Use Plan designation for the Property is Local Commercial, 
which accommodates “neighborhood-oriented, small-scale professional offices, retail businesses, 
and service activities that serve the local community.” Service stations are a conditionally 
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permitted use in the CL zone (MBLCP Section A.16.020.) The existing service station use will 
remain and is not expanding; as such, the Project proposes minimal physical changes to the 
Property which are consistent with development standards outlined by the MBLCP. The Project 
will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare of persons residing or working in or 
adjacent to the neighborhood of such use, and it will not be detrimental to properties or 
improvements in the vicinity or to the general welfare of the City. The Project is consistent with 
the commercial development policies of the Manhattan Beach Local Coastal Program, specifically 
Policy II.A.2 as follows:  
 
Policy II.A.2: Preserve the predominant commercial building scale of one and two stories, by 
limiting any future development to a 2-story maximum, with a 30’ height limitation as required by 
Sections ... A.16.030, ... of Chapter 2 of the Implementation Plan.[With a 22 foot height limit 
applicable to flat roof structures.] 

 
The CL zoning district further limits height for structures with flat roofs to 22 feet. As such, 
proposed 21.5-foot structure is consistent with the height limit for the zone and preserves the 
predominant scale of the area. The approximately 4.5 foot increase in the canopy height as 
compared to the 17 foot height of the previously existing canopy is within the allowed height 
for the zone, and thus is consistent with Policy II.A.2. 

 
B. If the project is located between the first public road and the sea, that the project is in conformity 

with the public access and recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act of 1976 
(Commencing with Section 30200 of the Public Resources Code). 
 
Pursuant to Section 30212(a)(2) of the Public Resources Code, the Project is located beyond the 
first public road and the sea. Therefore, conformity with public access and recreation policies is 
not required. Nonetheless, the proposed structure does not impact public access to the shoreline. 
Adequate public access is provided and shall be maintained along Highland Avenue, Marine 
Avenue, and 21st Place. Furthermore, the project does not create any new barriers along 
Highland Avenue, Marine Avenue, and 21st Place that prevent public access to the coast. 
 

SECTION 8. Based upon the foregoing, the Planning Commission hereby approves the CDP, subject 
to the conditions below, and denies the Appeal. 
 

1. Notice of Receipt and Acknowledgment. The permit is not valid and development shall not 
commence until a copy of the permit, signed by the permittee or authorized agent, acknowledging 
receipt of the permit and acceptance of the terms and conditions, is returned to the Community 
Development Department.  

 
2.  Expiration. The Coastal Development Permit shall expire one year from the date of approval if 

the project has not commenced during that time. (A project is deemed to have commenced if a 
building permit has been issued and substantial expenditures have been made in reliance on that 
permit.) The Community Development Director may grant a reasonable extension of time for due 
cause. Said time extension shall be requested in writing by the applicant or authorized agent prior 
to the expiration of the one-year period.  

 
3.  Compliance. All development must occur in substantial conformance with the proposal as set 

forth in the application for permit, subject to any special conditions set forth below.  Any deviation 
from the approved plans shall be reviewed and approved by the Community Development 
Director.  

 
4.  Interpretation. Any questions of intent or interpretation of any condition shall be resolved by the 

Community Development Director.  
 
5.  Inspections. The Community Development Department staff shall be allowed to inspect the site 

and the development during construction at any time. 
 
6.  Assignment.  The permit may be assigned to any qualified persons subject to submittal of the 

following information to the Community Development Director: 
 

a.  A completed application and application fee as established by the City's Fee Resolution; 
 
b. An affidavit executed by the assignee attesting to the assignee's agreement to comply with 

the terms and conditions of the permit;  
 
c. Evidence of the assignee's legal interest in the property involved and legal capacity to 



undertake the development as approved and to satisfy the conditions required in the permit; 
 
d. The original permittee's request to assign all rights to undertake the development to the 

assignee; and 
 
e. A copy of the original permit showing that it has not expired.  
 

7. The project shall be developed in conformance with all applicable development standards of the 
CL zoning district, and Chapter 2 of the Local Coastal Program - Implementation Plan. 

 
8. Terms and Conditions are Perpetual; Recordation of Covenant. The provisions, terms and 

conditions set forth herein are perpetual, and are binding on the owner, its successors-in-interest, 
and, where applicable, all tenants and lessees of the site. Further, the owner shall submit the 
covenant, prepared and approved by the City, indicating its consent to the conditions of approval 
of this Resolution, and the City shall record the covenant with the Office of the County 
Clerk/Recorder of Los Angeles. Owner shall deliver the executed covenant, and all required 
recording and related fees, to the Community Development Department within 45 calendar days 
of receipt of a signed copy of this Resolution. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Director may, 
upon a request by owner, grant an extension to the 45-day time limit. The Project approval shall 
not become effective until the covenant is recorded. 

 
SECTION  9.    Indemnity, Duty to Defend and Obligation to Pay Judgments and Defense Costs, Including 
Attorneys’ Fees, Incurred by the City. The  property owner shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the 
City, its elected officials, officers, employees, volunteers, agents, and those City agents serving as 
independent contractors in the role of City officials (collectively “Indemnitees”) from and against any claims, 
damages, actions, causes of actions, lawsuits, suits, proceedings, losses, judgments, costs, and expenses 
(including, without limitation, attorneys’ fees or court costs) in any manner arising out of or incident to this 
approval, related entitlements, or the City’s environmental review thereof. The owner shall pay and satisfy 
any judgment, award or decree that may be rendered against the City or the other Indemnitees in any such 
suit, action, or other legal proceeding. The City shall promptly notify the owner of any claim, action, or 
proceeding and the City shall reasonably cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to promptly notify the owner 
of any claim, action, or proceeding, or if the City fails to reasonably cooperate in the defense, the owner shall 
not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the City or the Indemnitees. The City 
shall have the right to select counsel of its choice. The owner shall reimburse the City, and the other 
Indemnitees, for any and all legal expenses and costs incurred by each of them in connection therewith or in 
enforcing the indemnity herein provided. Nothing in this Section shall be construed to require the owner to 
indemnify Indemnitees for any Claim arising from the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the Indemnitees. 
In the event such a legal action is filed challenging the City’s determinations herein or the issuance of the 
approval, the City shall estimate its expenses for the litigation. The owner shall deposit said amount with the 
City or enter into an agreement with the City to pay such expenses as they become due. 
 
SECTION  10. This Resolution shall become effective when all time limits for appeal as set forth in LCP 
Section A.96.160 have expired. 
 
SECTION  11. The Secretary of the Planning Commission shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution 
and shall forward a copy of this Resolution to the Applicant. The Secretary shall make this resolution 
readily available for public inspection. 
 
[Continued on following page] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SECTION 12.   This CDP shall lapse one year after its date of approval, unless implemented or extended 
pursuant to Section A.96.170 of the LCP. 
 
         
September 25, 2024 
 
  
 
      
Kristin Sistos 
Planning Commission Chair 
 
 
 

I hereby certify that the following is a full, true, and correct 
copy of the Resolution as ADOPTED by the Planning 
Commission at its regular meeting on SEPTEMBER 25, 
2024, and that said Resolution was adopted by the 
following vote: 

 
AYES:  
 
NOES:    
 
ABSTAIN:    
 
ABSENT:    
 
 
 
       
Adam Finestone 
Secretary to the Planning Commission 
 
 
 
       
Tatiana Maury 
Recording Secretary 
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‭1426 S. WILLOW AVENUE  RIALTO CA  92376-7720‬

‭Phone:  909 879 2900‬
‭Contractor’s License #872310‬

‭Date: July 29, 2024‬
‭Project Address: 2121 Highland Ave. Manahattan Beach, CA 90266‬
‭Pan Check No. BBLDC-23-00311‬
‭Scope Of work: New 36’-0” x 45’-4” (2) Column Service Station Canopy‬

‭To Whom It May Concern,‬

‭The previous canopy at the subject address had a 13’-9” clearance height which is measured from the drive‬
‭slab to the the bottom of the canopy fascia. 13’-6” is California’s‬‭minimum‬‭allowed canopy clearance height‬
‭and similar clearance heights are usually only seen on older canopies which are prone to being damaged by‬
‭trucks and trailers.‬

‭Typically, new canopies are being designed with a clearance height in the range of 15’-0” to 16’-6”. This is‬
‭being used as the industry standard to ensure there’s adequate clearance for almost every scenario. Driver‬
‭and vehicle safety are the main reasons for the taller canopies.‬

‭The proposed canopy would have a 14’-7” clearance height to provide ten inches of additional clearance while‬
‭maintaining an overall canopy height below the 22’ max. requirement specified by the AHJ.‬

‭Thank you,‬

‭Brain Collins‬
‭Calcraft Corporation - Project manager‬

‭CANOPIES   *   BUILDINGS   *   RE-IMAGING   *   STEEL FABRICATION   *   ADDITIONS   *   REMODELS   *   REPAIRS‬
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CALL TOLL FREE 1 (800) 227-2600
TWO WORKING DAYS BEFORE YOU DIG

REVISIONS
NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

CONTRACTOR:

CORONA CONSTRUCTION CO.

615 E. ALLEN AVE.

SAN DIMAS, CA 91773

PHONE: 626-926-7487

CA. LIC. #797455

CLASS A-B-HAZ C10

EXPIRES 07/21/2025

SITE PLAN & SCOPE OF WORK

SITE ADDRESS:

UNITED PACIFIC #0618

2121 HIGHLAND AVE

MANHATTAN BEACH, CA 90266

SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

DATE:

JOB NO.

DRAWING NO.

CHECKED BY:

AS NOTED

ETHAN BUI

1/2/23

0618

S1

ALVARO CORONA

SHEET

S1
21 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

NORTH

21 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

OWNER:

UNITED PACIFIC

4130 COVER ST.

LONG BEACH, CA 90808

PHONE: 310-323-3992

SCOPE OF WORK
1. DEMO EXISTING CANOPY COMPLETELY.
2. REMOVE EXISTING CANOPY FOUNDATION.
3. INSTALL NEW FOUNDATION.
4. INSTALL NEW CANOPY STRUCTURE.
5. REUSE EXISTING ELECTRICAL.
6. REMOVE AND REINSTALL EXISTING CANOPY SIGNAGE.
7. NEW WORK TO BE DONE ONLY ON THE EXISTING CANOPY.

NO WORK TO BE DONE ON REMAINING EXISTING ITEMS.
8. ALL STORM WATER RUNOFF FROM PROPOSED,

REPLACEMENT CANOPY, IMPERVIOUS AREAS SHALL BE
ROUTED TO PERVIOUS SURFACES OR LANDSCAPING PRIOR
TO REACHING THE PUBLIC DRAIN SYSTEM.

9. NO WORK WILL BE PERFORMED IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY.

SITE PLAN

SCALE: 1" = 10'-0"
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SHEET INDEX
· S1: SITE PLAN & SCOPE OF WORK
· TE1: TOPOGRAPHIC EXHIBIT
· E1: DISPENSER CANOPY ELEVATIONS

NOTE:
- SURVEY AND ELEVATION DRAWINGS DETERMINE
POSSIBLE SIZE INCREASE OF CANOPY

ZONING INFORMATION
CL, AD III
APN: 4178013029
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1 3/6/23 CORRECTIONS

1

1

1

1

1

1

21ST PLACE

1

PUBLIC WORKS NOTES
1. ALL LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION BACKFLOW DEVICES MUST MEET CURRENT CITY REQUIREMENTS FOR PROPER INSTALLATION
2. NO DISCHARGE OF CONSTRUCTION WASTEWATER, BUILDING MATERIALS, DEBRIS, OR SEDIMENT FROM THE SITE IS PERMITTED. NO REFUSE OF ANY KIND

GENERATED ON A CONSTRUCTION SITE MAY BE DEPOSITED IN RESIDENTIAL, COMMERCIAL, OR PUBLIC REFUSE CONTAINERS AT ANY TIME. THE UTILIZATION OF
WEEKLY REFUSE COLLECTION SERVICE BY THE CITY’S HAULER FOR ANY REFUSE GENERATED AT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. FULL
DOCUMENTATION OF ALL MATERIALS/TRASH LANDFILLED AND RECYCLED MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE PERMITS DIVISION IN COMPLIANCE OF THE CITY’S
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION RECYCLING ORDINANCE.

3. EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES BMPS (BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES) MUST BE IMPLEMENTED AROUND THE CONSTRUCTION SITE TO PREVENT
DISCHARGES TO THE STREET AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES. BMPS MUST BE IDENTIFIED AND SHOWN ON THE PLAN. CONTROL MEASURES MUST ALSO BE TAKEN
TO PREVENT STREET SURFACE WATER ENTERING THE SITE.

4. ALL STORM WATER, NUISANCE WATER, ETC. DRAIN LINES INSTALLED WITHIN THE STREET RIGHT OF WAY MUST BE CONSTRUCTED OF 3” CAST IRON PIPE AND
LABELLED ON THE SITE PLAN.  DRAIN LINES MUST BE SHOWN ON THE PLANS. CONNECTING ON-SITE DRAINAGE LINE TO SEWER LATERAL IS STRICTLY
PROHIBITED.

5. ALL CONCENTRATED RUNOFF WATER FROM THE ROOF AND SIDE YARDS AND PATIOS MUST DISCHARGE ONTO HIGHLAND AVENUE/21ST PLACE/MARINE AVENUE
THROUGH THE DRAIN LINES AND MUST BE SHOWN ON THE PLANS WITH ALL REQUIRED OUTLET FLOW LINE ELEVATIONS AT THE DISCHARGE POINT.

6. COMMERCIAL ENTERPRISES MUST COMPLY WITH THE NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) CLEAN WATER REQUIREMENTS.
DISCHARGE OF MOP WATER, AC CONDENSATE, FLOOR MAT WASHING, TRASH CAN CLEANING AND/OR WASHING OUT TRASH ENCLOSURES INTO THE STREET OR
STORM DRAIN SYSTEM IS PROHIBITED.

7. B.M.C. 5.84.060, 5.84.090.
8. SIDEWALK, DRIVEWAY, CURB, AND GUTTER CONSTRUCTION, REPAIRS OR REPLACEMENT MUST BE COMPLETED PER PUBLIC WORKS SPECIFICATIONS.  SEE CITY

STANDARD PLANS ST-1, ST-2, ST-3 AND ST-10.
9. CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT IN PLACE ALL EXISTING PROPERTY CORNERS DURING CONSTRUCTION.  IF ANY OF THE PROPERTY CORNERS ARE REMOVED OR

DESTROYED DURING CONSTRUCTION, IT WOULD BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO RESTORE THEM.
10. ALL EXISTING OR CONSTRUCTION RELATED DAMAGES OR DISPLACED CURB/GUTTER, SIDEWALK, DRIVEWAY APPROACH OR STREET MUST BE REPLACED AND

SHOWN ON THE PLANS. ADDITIONAL PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS MAY BE REQUIRED DURING AND/OR NEAR THE COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION PER M.B.M.C. 9.72
AS DETERMINED BY THE PUBLIC WORKS INSPECTOR BASED ON CONDITIONS OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS.

11. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL THE STREET SIGNS, STREET LAMPS/LIGHTS, WALLS/FENCES, AND/OR TREES AROUND THE
PROPERTY. IF THEY ARE DAMAGED, LOST OR REMOVED, IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO REPLACE THEM AT THE CONTRACTOR’S EXPENSE.
CONTACT THE PUBLIC WORKS INSPECTOR FOR SIGN SPECIFICATION AND SUPPLIERS.

12. IF A NEW SEWER LATERAL IS TO BE INSTALLED AT A DIFFERENT LOCATION ON THE SEWER MAIN LINE, THE OLD LATERAL MUST BE CAPPED AT THE PROPERTY
LINE AND AT THE MAIN LINE.  PRIOR TO STRUCTURE DEMOLITION A SEWER CAP VERIFICATION AND APPROVAL FROM PUBLIC WORKS INSPECTOR IS REQUIRED.

13. WATER METERS MUST REMAIN ACCESSIBLE FOR METER READERS DURING CONSTRUCTION. WATER METERS SHALL BE PLACED NEAR THE PROPERTY LINE AND
OUT OF THE DRIVEWAY APPROACH WHENEVER POSSIBLE. WATER METER PLACEMENT MUST BE SHOWN ON THE PLANS. SEE CITY STANDARD PLAN ST-15. FOR
EXISTING WATER SERVICE RELOCATIONS AND/OR ABANDONMENT, WATER SERVICE MUST BE CAPPED AT THE MAIN AND AT THE METER.

14. THE WATER METER BOX MUST BE PURCHASED FROM THE CITY, AND MUST HAVE A TRAFFIC RATED LID IF THE BOX IS LOCATED IN THE DRIVEWAY.
15. ALL TRASH ENCLOSURES SHALL BE ENCLOSED, HAVE A ROOF, BUILT IN SUCH A MANNER THAT STORM WATER WILL NOT ENTER, AND A DRAIN INSTALLED THAT

EMPTIES INTO THE SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM. FLOOR DRAIN OR SIMILAR TRAPS DIRECTLY CONNECTED TO THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC MEANS OF MAINTAINING THEIR WATER SEALS. SEE 1007.0 TRAP SEAL PROTECTION IN THE UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE. CONTACT THE
CITY’S REFUSE CONTRACTOR FOR SIZING OF THE ENCLOSURE. DRAWINGS OF THE TRASH ENCLOSURE MUST BE ON THE PLAN, AND MUST BE APPROVED BY
THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT BEFORE A PERMIT IS ISSUED. SEE STANDARD PLAN ST-25. IF THE TRASH ENCLOSURE DRAWINGS ARE NOT ON APPROVED
BUILDING PLANS, THEN THEY MUST BE SUBMITTED AS A DEFERRED SUBMITTAL.

16. COMMERCIAL ESTABLISHMENTS ARE REQUIRED, BY MUNICIPAL CODE 5.24.030 (C)(2) TO HAVE A SUFFICIENT REFUSE AND RECYCLING STORAGE SPACE TO
ENCLOSE A COMMERCIAL LIFT CONTAINER(S). THE REFUSE STORAGE SPACE OR FACILITY MUST BE SCREENED FROM PUBLIC VIEW AND BE EITHER
CONSTRUCTED WITHIN THE BUILDING STRUCTURE OR IN A SCREENED ENCLOSURE ON PRIVATE PROPERTY. PLEASE READ THE CODE SECTION FOR FURTHER
CLARIFICATION.

17. ALL WORK DONE WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE DONE BY A LICENSED CONTRACTOR WITH A CLASS A, C-12 OR C-34 LICENSE FOR ALL TRENCHING
AND PAVING OR A CLASS C-08 LICENSE FOR ALL CONCRETE WORK.  A CLASS B LICENSE MAY BE ACCEPTABLE FOR MINOR CURB, GUTTER AND SIDEWALK WORK
CONSTRUCTED IN CONJUNCTION WITH A SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE. A SEPARATE PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR WORK IN THE PUBLIC
RIGHT-OF-WAY.

18. PLAN HOLDER MUST HAVE THE PLANS RECHECKED AND STAMPED FOR APPROVAL BY THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT BEFORE THE BUILDING PERMIT IS
ISSUED.

18.a. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MONITOR, SUPERVISE AND CONTROL ALL CONSTRUCTION AND CONSTRUCTION SUPPORTIVE ACTIVITIES, SO AS TO PREVENT
THESE ACTIVITIES FROM CAUSING A PUBLIC NUISANCE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ENSURING STRICT ADHERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING:

18.b. REMOVAL OF DIRT, DEBRIS, OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL DEPOSITED ON ANY PUBLIC STREET NO LATER THAN THE END OF EACH WORKING DAY.
18.c. ALL EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE BACKFILLED AT THE END OF EACH WORKING DAY AND ROADS OPENED TO VEHICULAR TRAFFIC UNLESS OTHERWISE

APPROVED BY THE CITY ENGINEER.
18.d. ALL DUST CONTROL MEASURES PER SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (SCAQMD) REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE ADHERED TO DURING

CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS.
18.e. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS OF CAL-OSHA.

IT SHALL BE THE DUTY OF EVERY PERSON CUTTING OR MAKING AN EXCAVATION IN OR UPON ANY PUBLIC PLACE, TO PLACE AND MAINTAIN BARRIERS AND WARNING
DEVICES FOR THE SAFETY OF THE GENERAL PUBLIC. M.B.M.C. 7.16.080. IF ANY EXCAVATION IS MADE ACROSS ANY PUBLIC STREET, ALLEY, OR SIDEWALK, ADEQUATE
CROSSINGS SHALL BE MAINTAINED FOR VEHICLES AND PEDESTRIANS. M.B.M.C. 7.16.100.
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40'-11"
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33'-9"

1

CONCRETE SLAB AT CANOPY FOUNDATION 

SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"
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CALL TOLL FREE 1 (800) 227-2600
TWO WORKING DAYS BEFORE YOU DIG

REVISIONS
NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

CONTRACTOR:

CORONA CONSTRUCTION CO.

615 E. ALLEN AVE.

SAN DIMAS, CA 91773

PHONE: 626-926-7487

CA. LIC. #797455

CLASS A-B-HAZ C10

EXPIRES 07/21/2025

TOPOGRAPHIC EXHIBIT

SITE ADDRESS:

UNITED PACIFIC #0618

2121 HIGHLAND AVE

MANHATTAN BEACH, CA 90266

SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

DATE:

JOB NO.

DRAWING NO.

CHECKED BY:

AS NOTED

ETHAN BUI

6/30/24

0618

TE1

ALVARO CORONA

SHEET

TE1
21 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
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OWNER:

UNITED PACIFIC

4130 COVER ST.

LONG BEACH, CA 90808

PHONE: 310-323-3992
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CALL TOLL FREE 1 (800) 227-2600
TWO WORKING DAYS BEFORE YOU DIG

REVISIONS
NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

CONTRACTOR:

CORONA CONSTRUCTION CO.

615 E. ALLEN AVE.

SAN DIMAS, CA 91773

PHONE: 626-926-7487

CA. LIC. #797455

CLASS A-B-HAZ C10

EXPIRES 07/21/2025

DISPENSER CANOPY ELEVATIONS

SITE ADDRESS:

UNITED PACIFIC #0618

2121 HIGHLAND AVE

MANHATTAN BEACH, CA 90266

SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

DATE:

JOB NO.

DRAWING NO.

CHECKED BY:

AS NOTED

ETHAN BUI
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9/19/24,12:12 PM Gmail - Appeal

M Gmail terri maioriello <nefertem@gmail.com>

Appeal
1 message

terri maioriello <neferterri@gmait.com>
To: terri maioriello <neferterri@gmail.com>

Thu, Sep 19, 2024 at 12:09 PM

IN REGARDS: TO SUPPORT APPEALING THE COMMUNITl' DIRECTORS DECISION TO APPROVE A COASTAL
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT FOR THE REPLACEMENT CANOPY AT 2121 HIGHLAND.

I LIVE/OWN 2104 UNITA HIGHLAND AVE. VIEWS ARE A PREMIUM IN MANHATTAN BEACH, WHICH IS ODD THAT
THE GAS STATION OPERATOR FEELS IT NECESSARY TO SET THE NEW CANOPY AT AN ABNORMAL HEIGHT,
CAUSING ME TO LOSE PART OF THE VIEW I HAD WHEN I BOUGHT MY HOME. IT IS AT LEAST 4 FEET HIGHER
THAN OTHER LOCAL STATIONS (INCLUDING ONES THAT APPEAR TO BE OPERATED BY THE SAME OPERATOR).

/
THIS STATION IS LOCATED IN WHAT IS MOSTLY A RESIDENTIAL HOME NEIGHBORHOOD. IT IS NOTA MAIN
THOROUGHFARE OR ALONG A GOODS MOVEMENT CORRIDOR. WHY IS THE OPERATOR BUILDING A
STRUCTURE THAT IS WAY LARGER THAN EVEN MOST TRUCK STATIONS? THIS IS A LIGHT-DUP»r CAR STATION.

FOR ALL I KNOW, HEAVY - DUT)'TRUCKS ARE RESTRICTED HERE (BESIDES MOVING TRUCKS WHICH WOULD
NEVER USE THIS STATION DUE TO ITS UNEVEN GRADE).

I LIVE ALMOST DIRECTLY ACROSS THE STREET CLOSE TO 30 YEARS. IT FEELS LIKE THE OPERATOR IS
BUILDING THIS MONSTROSITY OUT OF SPITE FOR OUR NEIGHBORHOOD. IT IS COMPLETELY UNNECESSARY
AND UNPRECEDENTED FOR THE SOUTH BAY. ALSO THE OPERATOR NEVER HAD AN INCIDENT AT THIS
STATION CAUSING DAMAGE TO THE OLD CANOPY WHEN IT WAS SET AT A LOWER HEIGHT.

PLEASE WITHDRAW THE APPROVAL.

THANK YOU,

liM^^^^U^Q

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=23a6bc2119&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r-8016053645173149633&simpl=msg-a:r2264555552114630869 1/1
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IN REGARDS: TO SUPPORT APPEAUNG THE COMMUNmr DIRECTORS DECISION TO APPROVE A COASTAL
DEVELOPMENT PERMFT FOR THE REPLACEMENT CANOPY AT 2121 HIGHLAND.

I LIVBOWN 2104 UNIT6 HIGHLAND AVE. VIEWS ARE A PREMIUM IN MANHATTAN BEACH, WHICH IS ODD THAT
THE GAS STATION OPERATOR FEELS FT NECESSARY TO SFT THE NEW CANOPY AT AN ABNORMAL HEIGHT.
CAUSING ME TO LOSE PART OF THE VIEW I HAD WHEN I BOUGHT MY HOME. FT IS AT LEAST 4 FEET HIGHER
THAN OTHER LOCAL STATIONS (INCLUDING ONES THATAPPEAR TO BE OPERATED BY THE SAME OPERATOR;

THIS STATION IS LOCATED IN WHAT IS MOSTLY A RESIDENTIAL HOME NEIGHBORHOOD. FT IS NOTA MAIN
THOROUGHFARE OR ALONGA GOODS MOVEMENT CORRIDOR. WHY IS THE OPERATOR BUILDINGA
STRUCTURE THAT IS WW LARGER THAN EVEN MOST TRUCK STATIONS? THIS IS A UGHT-DUTY CAR STATION.

FOR ALL I KNOW, HEAVY - DIHY TRUCKS ARE RESTRICTED HERE (BESIDES MOVING TRUCKS WHICH WOULD
NEVER USE THIS STATION DUE TO FTS UNEVEN GRADE).

I LIVE ALMOST DIRECTLY ACROSS THE STREET CLOSE TO 30 YEARS. FT FEELS LIKE THE OPERATOR IS
BUILDING THIS MONSTROSffY OUT OF SPFTE FOR OUR NEIGHBORHOOD. FT IS COMR.ETELY UNNECESSARY
AND UNPRECEDENTED FOR THE SOUTH BAY. ALSO THE OPERATOR NEVER HAD AN INCIDENTAT THIS
STATION CAUSING DAMAGE TO THE OLD CANOPY WHEN FT VWS SETATA LOWER HEIGHT

n.EASE WITHORAWTHE APPROVAL.

THANK YOU.

<tUr^u^^(^L
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